UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1150

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Dr. Wayne C. Cole Memorial Highway in
2	Webster County.
3	WHEREAS, Wayne Clinton Cole was born June 10, 1932, the son of Herman and
4	Stella Cole; and
5	WHEREAS, Wayne Cole graduated from Providence High School in 1950, and
6	served in the United States Air Force from 1951 to 1955; and
7	WHEREAS, after graduating from Murray State University and completing his
8	medical studies, Wayne Cole opened a medical practice in Providence in 1966; and
9	WHEREAS, Dr. Wayne Cole practiced family medicine for 50 years, seldom
10	turning anyone away and many time making house calls to see his patients; and
11	WHEREAS, Dr. Wayne Cole was a member of the Green River District Health
12	Department and the Webster County Health Department for more than 30 years; and
13	WHEREAS, along with his active duty service, Dr. Wayne Cole served for 15 years
14	in the Kentucky Air National Guard, retiring with the rank of Colonel; and
15	WHEREAS, Dr. Wayne Cole served as a deacon with both the Victory Baptist
16	Church and the Providence General Baptist Church; and
17	WHEREAS, Dr. Wayne Cole also served for four years on the Providence City
18	Council, as well as four years as Mayor of Providence; and
19	WHEREAS, the lifetime of dedication and service that Dr. Wayne Cole gave to the
20	citizens of Providence deserves tangible recognition;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
23	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate United States Route 41A
24	in Webster County, from the intersection with Kentucky Route 120 at mile point 1.194 to
25	the intersection with Kentucky Route 132 at mile point 10.010 as the "Dr. Wayne C. Cole
26	Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution,
27	erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.